Respondent No.2. However, the learned Arbitrator after adjudication 

of  the  Applicant’s  claim  has  not  granted  any  substantial  award 

against Respondent No.2 in his personal capacity.  The only award 

granted against Respondent No.2 was an amount of Rs.22,25,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty Two Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand Only) to be paid 

by  Respondent  Nos.1  and  2  jointly  towards  cost  of  arbitral 

proceedings and which Respondent No.2 has already deposited as 

directed  by  the  learned  Arbitrator  in  the  Award  dated  30th 

November, 2023 with this Court in Interim Application (L) No.